1st April,

 2019
HK$’000

Retained earnings

Depreciation of right-of-use assets from commencement dates upon

application of HKFRS 16

180,857

Interest on lease liabilities from commencement dates upon

 application of HKFRS 16

37,450

Less: Lease expenses of operating leases under HKAS 17

before 1st April, 2019

(204,084)

Impact at 1st April, 2019  14,223

6

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 16 “Leases” (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated

statement of financial position at 1st April, 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes

have not been included.

Impacts on assets and (liabilities) as at 1st April, 2019

  Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31st March,
2019

HK$’000
(Audited)

Impacts of
 adopting

HKFRS 16
HK$’000

Carrying
amount
 under

HKFRS 16
at 1st April,

2019
HK$’000

(Restated)

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets  — 231,182 231,182

Rental and related deposits paid  — 22,028 22,028

Current assets

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments  68,044 (22,028) 46,016

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  — 69,738 69,738

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  — 175,667 175,667

Capital and reserves

Reserves  1,080,151 (14,223) 1,065,928

7

3.   SEGMENT INFORMATION

An analysis of the Group’s segment information by operating segments is as follows:

Operating segments

Statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30th September, 2019

  Convenience

 Rice store Securities Property Corporate

 operation operation investment investment and others Consolidated

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

Total sales 391,625 441,254 — 2,142 — 835,021

RESULTS

Segment results 45,016 (19,293) 2,484 655 439 29,301

Share of results of

associates (161) — — 1,090 2,601 3,530

Profit before taxation   32,831

Taxation   (8,003)

Profit for the period   24,828

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of

the Company   24,768

Non-controlling

interests   60

   24,828

Segment assets and liabilities as at 30th September, 2019

  Convenience

 Rice store Securities Property Corporate

 operation operation investment investment and others Consolidated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Segment assets 202,684 606,976 271,712 253,012 262,135 1,596,519

Interests in associates 14,739 — — 109,467 54,229 178,435

Consolidated total assets   1,774,954

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 32,953 461,810 — 1,140 10,113 506,016

Unallocated corporate

liabilities   9,790

Consolidated total liabilities   515,806

8

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Operating segments (Continued)

Statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30th September, 2018

  Convenience

 Rice store Securities Property Corporate

 operation operation investment investment and others Consolidated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE

Total sales 369,833 314,792 — 1,904 — 686,529

RESULTS

Segment results 18,371 (26,054) 4,134 486 (374) (3,437)

Share of results of

associates  12 — — 634 (3,095) (2,449)

Loss before taxation   (5,886)

Taxation   (3,697)

Loss for the period   (9,583)

Loss attributable to:

Shareholders of

the Company   (9,511)

Non-controlling

interests   (72)

   (9,583)

Segment assets and liabilities as at 31st March, 2019

  Convenience

 Rice store Securities Property Corporate

 operation operation investment investment and others Consolidated

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS

Segment assets 223,237 247,666 259,812 248,266 252,892 1,231,873

Interests in associates 13,888 — — 108,575 52,463 174,926

Unallocated corporate assets   798

Consolidated total assets   1,407,597

LIABILITIES

Segment liabilities 34,775 99,261 — 1,172 11,738 146,946

Unallocated corporate

liabilities   2,576

Consolidated total liabilities   149,522

9

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Geographical segments

The Group’s operations are located in Hong Kong, Vietnam and other regions.

The following table provides an analysis of the Group’s sales by location of markets, irrespective

of the origin of the goods/services:

 Revenue by

 geographical markets

 For the six months ended

 30th September,

 2019 2018

 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

 HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong 386,393 364,496

Vietnam 441,254 314,792

Others 7,374 7,241